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Thank you for purchasing Kapro’s 862 Prolaser® Cross.
You now own one of the most advanced laser tools

available. This manual will show you how to get the most

out of your laser tool.

APPLICATIONS

The 862 Prolaser® Cross is a laser level with 2 red diodes.

The laser is innovatively designed for a very broad range of

professional and DIY jobs, including:

* Aligning tiles, marble, cabinets, borders, moldings and
trimmings

* Marking lay out for doors, windows, rails, stairs, fences
gates, decks and pergolas installation.

* All types of DIY jobs, including hanging shelves, hanging
hooks, pictures, curtains and more
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INCLUDED

Up to 20m/65"
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\Keep this user manual for future reference.
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§ FEATURES

* This laser tool automatically determines the horizontal
and vertical plans.

* The laser projects intersected horizontal and vertical lines.

* Max. indoor working range - 20 m (65’) with red goggles.

¢ Self-level in automatic mode when the laser is positioned
within its self-leveling range.

e Visual warning when the laser is out of leveling range
— blinking.

* Manual mode allows angular layout/marking.

¢ Locking mechanism to protect the pendulum during
transportation.

* Hanging hole for screw or nail in the back side of the laser.

* Slot at the back side of the laser for strap tightening.

* Strong R.E magnets at the back side of the laser.

e 1/4" tripod adaptor.

» Compact size - fits in your toolbox.

This device contains precision components
that are sensitive to external shock, impact
or drop that may compromise its functionality
—handle with care to maintain its accuracy.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

m WARNING )

This product is emitting radiation that is classified

As class Il according to EN 60825 -1

The laser radiation can cause serious eye injury

* Do not stare into the laser beam

* Do not position the laser beam so that it unintentionally
blinds you or others.

* Do not operate the laser level near children or let
children operate the laser level.

* Do not look into a laser beam using magnifying optical
devices such as binoculars or a telescope, as this will
increase the level of eye injury.

WARNING: This product contains lead in solder and
A certain Electrical parts contain chemicals which are
known to the State of California to cause cancer,
birth defects or other Reproductive harm.
\(California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6- Proposition 65)/

\

The red goggles are intended to enhance
the visibility of the laser beam. They will not
protect your eyes against laser radiation.
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* Do not remove or deface warning labels on the laser level.

* Do not disassemble the laser level, laser radiation can
cause serious eye injury.

* Do not drop the laser.

* Do not use solvents to clean the laser.

* Do not use in temperatures below -10°C or above 45°C

(14°F / 113°F)

* Do not operate the laser in explosive atmospheres such as
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Sparks from the tool can
cause ignition.

* When not in use, turn off the power, engage the pendulum
lock and place the laser in the carrying pouch.

* Make sure the pendulum lock mechanism is engaged
before transporting the laser.

If the Pendulum lock mechanism is not
engaged before Transportation, internal
mechanical damage can occur.




BATTERY INSTALLATION & SAFETY

1.To open the batteries cover (#5). Press the release button
(#10) at the base of the laser and pull out the battery cover.
2.Insert 2 new AA batteries of the same brand according to
the polarity diagram on the inside of the battery compartment.
3.Hook and push the battery cover in place.

If the laser level will not be used for a long
period, remove the batteries from the battery
compartment. This will prevent batteries from
leaking and corrosion damage.




WARNING: Batteries can deteriorate, leak or explode, and
can cause injury or fire.

1. Do not shorten the battery terminals.

2. Do not charge Alkaline batteries.

3. Do not mix old and new batteries.

4. Do not dispose of batteries into household waste.

5. Do not dispose batteries in fire.

6. Defective or dead batteries must be disposed according

to local regulations.
7. Keep the batteries out of reach from children.




OVERVIEW
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1. On/0ff Locking Switch
2.
3. Operation push button

. Operation LED indicator
. Battery cover

. Tying Slot

. Hanging hole

. Magnet

Laser output window

a. Automatic Mode
b. Manual Mode

. %" Tripod mount

0 Battery cover release button.

[‘Tﬁ
A e
i




ES OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Working in Automatic mode (self-leveling):

In automatic mode the laser level will level itself in the

range of + 3° and will project horizontally or vertically or

both lines simultaneously.

1. Remove the laser from the case and place it on a solid
flat Vibration free surface or on a tripod.

2.Push the locking switch #1 forward to the ON position.
The laser level will generate the crossed horizontal and
vertical lines and the green LED will light up.

3.Choose the beams that you want to work with by
pushing the V/H operation push button

4.f the initial slope of the laser is beyond + 3° the laser
lines will flash. In this case reposition the laser on a
more leveled surface.

5.Before moving the laser level switch the locking switch
#1 backward to the OFF position, this will lock the
pendulum and protect your laser.




Working in Manual mode:

In Manual mode the 862’s self-leveling mechanism is

disabled and the laser lines can be set at any slope required.

1.Long press on the VI/H operation push button (#3) will
activate the Manual mode. The laser will project blinking
cross lines and the red LED will light up.

2.Choose the beams that you want to work with by
pushing shortly the V/H operation push button

3.Tilt the laser to the desirable slope.

4.To turn the manual mode OFF, press again the VI/H
operation push button for 3 sec.

5.While in Manual mode turning the locking switch #1
from OFF to ON position will turn off the Manual mode
and the red LED near the push button. The automatic
self - leveling will be activated if the laser level is within
the self — leveling range.



. ES MAINTENANCE

* To maintain the accuracy of your project, check
the accuracy of your laser level according to the field
calibration tests procedures.

* Change the batteries when the laser beams begin to dim.

* Wipe the aperture lens and the body of the laser level
with a clean soft cloth. Do not use solvents.

¢ Although the laser level is dust and dirt resistant to a

certain degree do not store in dusty places as a long

term exposure may damage internal moving parts.

o If the laser level is exposed to water, dry the laser
level before returning it to the carrying case to prevent
corrosion damages.

* Remove the batteries if the laser level is unused for a
long period of time to prevent corrosion damages.




FIELD CALIBRATION TEST

This laser level left the factory fully calibrated. Kapro
recommend that the user will check the accuracy of the laser
periodically, or if the unit falls or is mishandled.

To do so first check the height accuracy of the horizontal
line, then check the leveling accuracy of the horizontal line,
and finally check the leveling accuracy of the vertical line.

Checking the Height Accuracy of the Horizontal Line.

(Up and down deviation)

1) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface between
two walls A and B, approximately 5 meters apart.

2) Position the laser level approximately 0.5 meter from wall A

3) Unlock the pendulum and press the button to project the
horizontal and the vertical cross lines towards wall A.

4) Mark on the wall the center of the cross lines as a1
(see figure 1).

N
A | . B
I approximately 5m

05m™ Figure # 1




5) Turn the laser 180° towards wall B, and mark on the wall
the center of the cross lines as b1 (see figure 2).

Figure # 2

6) Move the laser level towards wall B and position it
approximately 0.5 meter from wall B.

7) Mark on wall B the center of the cross lines as b2
(see figure 3).
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8) Turn the laser 180° towards wall A, and mark on the wall
the center of the cross lines as a2 (see figure 4).

A 180°| B
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Figure # 4

9) Measure the distances:
Aa=la2-al|
Ab=|b1-b2|
10) The difference | Aa — Ab| should not be more than
2 mm, otherwise to send the laser level to a qualified
technician for repairs.
Checking the Level Accuracy of Horizontal Line.
(Side to side inclination)
1) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface at a
distance of approximately 1.5 meters from a wall 5 meters long.
2) Unlock the pendulum and press the button to project the
horizontal and the vertical cross lines towards the wall.
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3) Mark point a1 on the wall, in the middle of the
horizontal line at the left edge of the horizontal line
(see figure 5).

Figure #5

4) Tum the laser level counterclockwise until the right
edge of the horizontal line reach’s near a1, mark a
point a2 on the wall in the middle of the horizontal line
(see figure 6).




5) The distance between a1 and a2, should not be more
than 1 mm otherwise to send the laser level to a qualified
technician for repairs.

Checking the Accuracy of the Vertical line.

1) Hang approximately 4 meter plumb line on a wall.

2) After the plumb line has settled, Mark point a1 on the wall
behind the plumb line near the plumb cone. (see figure 7).

3) Set up the laser on a tripod or on a solid surface in front
of the wall at a distance of approximately 2 meters.

4) Unlock the pendulum, and press the button to project the
vertical line toward the plumb line.

5) Turn the laser so that the vertical line will merge with the
plumb line below the hanging point.




6) Mark point a2 on the wall, in the middle of the vertical
line at the same height of a1. (see figure 8).

Figure # 8

7) The distance between a1 and a2, should not be more
than 1mm, otherwise to send the laser level to a
qualified technician for repairs.




SPECIFICATIONS

Laser beams
output pattern

Vertical and horizontal cross lines
Vertical line
Horizontal line

Laser range

* Indoor - 20m (65ft) with red goggles

Accuracy +0.2mm/m (+0.0002in/in)
Fan angle 120° £5°
Self-leveling range | +3°

Laser line width

2 mm=0.5mm/5m
(0.10" £0.02" at 20")

Wavelength 635 +5nm - Laser Class Il
Power supply 2 AA batteries (included)

Battery life 20 hours of continuous operation
Operating temp. -10° C + 45° C (14°F +113°F)
Storage temp. -20° C +60° C (-4°F +140°F)
Water & dust proof | IP54

Dimensions 9cm x 5.5cm x9.2cm

(35"x2.2"x3.6”)

Weight including
batteries

330gr+10gr
(0.728Ibs 0.35+0z )




ES WARRANTY

This product is covered by a two year limited warranty
against defects in materials and workmanship. The
warranty does not cover products that are used
improperly, altered, or repaired without Kapro's approval,
nor a process of recalibration if needed.

REPAIR AND CALIBRATION PROCEDURE

1. If your product requires repair or calibration, please
return it to the point of sale, alongside your proof of
purchase.

2. After a return authorization procedure is initiated, the
laser level will be sent to an authorized repair lab.

3. Once completed, the product will be returned to a
point of sale of your choice for collection.

COSTS AND WARRANTY

¢ Products under warranty will be shipped and repaired
free of charge.

¢ In case of products that are not under warranty, you
will be notified by the dealer of the estimated cost for
the repair, before the beginning of the process.

The serial number sticker is positioned inside the battery
compartment.




CE CONFORMITY CERTIFICATE

This product meets the standards of the
Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) established by the
European Directive 2014/30/EU and the Low Voltage
Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EU

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We declare under our responsibility that the product 862
is in accordance with the requirements of the Community
Directives and Regulations:

2014/30/EU
2011/65/EU
EN6G0825-1: 2014
EN61326-1: 2013




Gracias por su compra del Kapro 862 Prolaser® Cross.
Usted posee ahora una de las herramientas laser mas
avanzadas disponibles. Este manual le mostrara como
sacar el maximo provecho de su herramienta laser.

APLICACIONES

El 862 Prolaser® Cross es un nivel laser con 2 diodos

rojos. El laser esta disefiado de manera innovadora para

una gama muy amplia de trabajos profesionales y de

bricolaje (DIY), incluyendo:

* Alineacion de azulejos, marmol, armarios, bordes,
molduras y ribetes

* Marcacion de colocacion de puertas, ventanas,
escaleras, barandas, portones de vallas, instalacion de
plataformas (decks) y pérgolas.

* Todo tipo de trabajos de bricolaje (DIY), incluyendo
colgar estanterias, colgadores, cuadros, cortinas y mas

Guarde este manual del usuario para
consultarlo en el futuro.
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. ESQ CARACTERISTICAS

* Esta herramienta laser determina automéaticamente
los planos horizontal y vertical.

o El laser proyecta la interseccion de lineas horizontales
y verticales.

* Méx. alcance en trabajos de interiores - 20 m (65') con
gafas de color rojo.

* Auto-nivelacion en modo automatico cuando el laser se
coloca dentro de su rango de auto-nivelacion.

* Advertencia visual cuando el laser esta fuera del rango
de nivelacion - parpadeo.

* EI modo Manual permite el trazado/marcacion angular.

* Mecanismo de bloqueo para proteger el péndulo durante
el transporte.

* Orificio para colgar, para tornillo o clavo, en la parte
trasera del laser.

* Ranura en la parte trasera del laser para ajustar la correa.

* Imanes R.E fuertes en el Lado trasero del laser.

* Adaptador para tripode de 1/4".

» Tamafio compacto — cabe en su caja de herramientas.

Este dispositivo contiene componentes
de precision sensibles a caidas o golpes e
impactos externos, que pueden afectar su
funcionalidad — manéjelo con cuidado para
mantener su precision.




INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

m ADVERTENCIA

Este producto emite radiacion clasificada como de

Clase Il segiin la norma EN 60825 -1

La radiacion laser puede causar lesiones oculares %

graves

* No mire directamente al rayo laser

* No posicione el haz de laser de modo que enceguezca
sin querer a otras personas 0 a usted mismo.

* No opere el nivel laser cerca de nifios, ni permita a los
nifios utilizar el nivel laser.

* No mire a un rayo laser utilizando equipos dpticos de
aumento, tal como prismaticos o telescopio, ya que
esto aumentara el nivel de lesion ocular.

ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene plomo en las
soldaduras, y ciertas partes eléctricas contienen productos
quimicos que son reconocidos por el Estado de California
como causantes de cancer, defectos de nacimiento u otros
darios reproductivos. (California Health & Safety Code Section

\ 25249.6- Proposition 65) J

\

Las gafas de color rojo estan destinadas a
mejorar la visibilidad del haz de laser. No
protegeran sus ojos contra la radiacion laser.
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* No quite ni destruya las etiquetas de advertencia del nivel laser.

* No desarme el nivel laser, la radiacion laser puede causar
lesiones oculares graves.

* No deje caer el laser.

* No utilice disolventes para limpiar la unidad laser.

* No debe usarse en temperaturas inferiores a -10°C o
superiores a 45°C (14°F / 113°F)

* No opere el laser en atmdsferas explosivas, tales
como liquidos inflamables, gases o polvo. Las chispas de
la herramienta pueden causar ignicion.

* Cuando no esté en uso, apague la unidad, enganche el
bloqueo del péndulo, y coloque el laser en el estuche de
transporte.

* Asegurese de que el mecanismo de bloqueo del péndulo
esté activado antes de transportar el laser.

Si el mecanismo de bloqueo del péndulo
no esta activado antes del transporte, se
podria producir dafno mecanico interno.




INSTALACION DE BATERIAS Y

SEGURIDAD

1. Para abrir la tapa de las baterias (#5). Presione el botén
de liberacion (#10) en la base del laser y extraiga la tapa
de las baterias.

2. Inserte 2 pilas AA nuevas de igual marca en el interior
del compartimiento de las baterias, de acuerdo con el
diagrama de polaridad.

Si el nivel laser no se utiliza durante un largo
periodo, retire las baterias del compartimiento
de baterias. Esto evitara que ocurran fugas de
las baterias y danos de corrosion.




ADVERTENCIA: Las baterias pueden deteriorarse, producir
fugas o explosiones, y pueden causar lesiones o incendios.
1. No acorte los terminales de las baterias.

2. No recargue las baterias alcalinas.

3. No mezcle baterias viejas y nuevas.

4. No deseche las baterias en la basura hogarefa.

5. No deseche las baterias en el fuego.

6. Las baterias defectuosas o gastadas deben desecharse
de acuerdo con las normativas locales.

7. Mantenga las baterias fuera del alcance de los nifios.




VISION GENERAL

1. Interruptor de bloqueo de encendido/
apagado (On/0ff)
2. Ventana de salida del laser
3. Boton pulsador de operacién '
a. Modo automatico
b. Modo manual 2

4. Indicador LED de operacion
5. Tapa de las baterias

6. Ranura para sujetar

7. Orificio para colgar

8.Ilman

9. Montaje de tripode de 4”
10. Boton de liberacion de la tapa de baterias.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE
-4 OPERACION

Trabajo en modo Automatico (auto-nivelacion):

En modo automético, el nivel laser se nivelara en el rango

de +3°, y proyectara horizontal o verticalmente o0 ambas

lineas simultaneamente.

1. Retire el laser del estuche y coloquelo sobre una
superficie plana sélida y libre de vibraciones o sobre un
tripode.

2. Empuije el interruptor de bloqueo #1 hacia
delante a la posicion ON. El nivel laser generara
las lineas horizontales y verticales cruzadas y se
encenderd el indicador LED verde.

3. Elija los haces con los que desea trabajar, presionando
el botdn pulsador de operacion V/H

4. Si la pendiente inicial del laser esta mas alla de +3°,
las lineas de laser parpadearan. En este caso, cambie
la posicion del laser colocandolo sobre una superficie
mas nivelada.

5. Antes de mover el nivel Iaser, cambie el interruptor
de bloqueo #1 hacia atras a la posicion OFF, esto
bloqueara el péndulo y protegera su laser.




Trabajo en modo Manual:

|IEn modo Manual, el mecanismo de auto-nivelacion del 862

esta desactivado, y las lineas de laser se pueden ajustar a

cualquier pendiente que se requiera.

1. Para activar el modo Manual, mantenga pulsado el botén
pulsador de operacion V/H (#3). El laser proye ctara
lineas cruzadas parpadeantes, y se encendera el LED rojo.

2. Elija los haces con los que desea trabajar, presionando
brevemente el botdn pulsador de operacion V/H

3. Incline el laser a la pendiente deseada.

4. Para desactivar el modo Manual (OFF), pulse
nuevamente el botén pulsador V/H durante 3 segundos.

5. Mientras se esta en modo Manual, al cambiar el
interruptor de bloqueo #1 de OFF a ON, se desactivara
el modo Manual y se apagaré el LED rojo cerca del boton
pulsador. La auto-nivelacion automatica se activara si el

nivel laser esta dentro del ranio de auto-nivelacion.



ES MANTENIMIENTO
KAPRO'

* Para mantener la exactitud de su proyecto,
verifique la precision de su nivel laser de acuerdo
con los procedimientos de pruebas de calibracion de
campo.

* Cambie las baterias cuando los rayos laser comiencen
a atenuarse.

* Limpie el lente de apertura y el cuerpo del nivel laser
utilizando un pafio suave y limpio. No utilice disolventes.

* Aunque el nivel laser es resistente al polvo y la suciedad
en cierta medida, no lo almacene en lugares
polvorientos, ya que una exposicion de largo plazo
puede dafiar las piezas méviles internas.

* Si el nivel laser se expone al agua, séquelo antes de
devolverlo al estuche a fin de impedir dafios de corrosion.

* Retire las baterias si no utiliza el nivel laser durante un
largo periodo de tiempo, para evitar dafios de corrosion.




PRUEBA DE CALIBRACION DE CAMPO

El nivel laser sale de fabrica totalmente calibrado. Kapro
recomienda que el usuario compruebe la precision del
laser periédicamente, 0 cuando la unidad se cae, 0 cuando
se manipula en forma indebida. Para ello, compruebe en
primer lugar la precision de altura de la linea horizontal, a
continuacion compruebe la exactitud de nivelacion de la
linea horizontal, y finalmente compruebe la precision de
nivelacion de la linea vertical.
Comprobacion de la precision de altura de la linea
horizontal. (desviacion hacia abajo y hacia arriba)
1) Instale el laser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie
sdlida entre dos paredes A y B, separadas por unos 5 metros.
2) Posicione el nivel laser aproximadamente a 0.5 metros de la pared A
3) Desbloquee el péndulo y pulse el boton para proyectar las
lineas cruzadas verticales y horizontales hacia la pared A.
4) Marque en la pared el centro de las lineas cruzadas como a1
(ver la figura 1).

Al aproximadamente 5m B
“05m Figura # 1
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5) Gire el laser 180° hacia la pared B, y marque en la pared
eI centro de las lineas cruzadas como b1 (ver la figura 2).

Figura # 2

6) Mueva el nivel laser hacia la pared B y posicionelo
aproximadamente a 0.5 metros de la pared B.

7) Marque en la pared B el centro de las lineas cruzadas
como b2 (ver la figura 3).

A
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8) Gire el laser 180° hacia la pared A, y marque en la pared
el centro de las lineas cruzadas como a2 (ver la figura 4).

A 180°| B
P ——— =
a2x’ © xb2
7
Figura # 4
9) Mida las distancias:
Aa=la2-al|
Ab=|b1-b2|

10) La diferencia | Aa — Ab| no debe ser de més de 2 mm.,
si no es asi envie el nivel laser a un técnico cualificado
para su reparacion.

Comprobacion de la precision de nivelacion de la linea

horizontal. (inclinacion de lado a lado)

1) Instale el laser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie
solida a una distancia de aproximadamente 1.5 metros
de una pared de 5 metros de largo.

2) Desbloquee el péndulo y pulse el botén para proyectar
las lineas cruzadas verticales y horizontales hacia la pared.
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3) Marque el punto a1 en la pared, en el medio de la
linea horizontal en el borde izquierdo de la linea horizontal
(ver la figura 5

Figura#5

4) Gire el nivel laser en sentido contrario de las manecillas
del reloj hasta que el borde derecho de la linea
horizontal llegue cerca de a1, marque un punto a2 en
la pared en medio de la linea horizontal (ver la figura 6).

Figura # 6




5) La distancia entre a1 y a2 no debe ser de mas de 1 mm.,
si no es asi envie el nivel laser a un técnico cualificado
para su reparacion.

Verificacion de la exactitud de la linea vertical.

1) Cuelgue una plomada de aproximadamente 4 metros en
una pared.

2) Después de asentada la plomada, marque el punto al en
la pared detras de la linea de plomada cerca del cono de
la plomada. (ver la figura 7).

E
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3) Instale el laser sobre un tripode o sobre una superficie
stlidafrente a la pared, a una distancia de aproximadamente
2 metros.

4) Desbloquee el péndulo y pulse el botén para proyectar la
linea vertical hacia la linea de plomada.

5) Gire el laser de modo que la linea vertical se fusione con
la linea de plomada por debajo del punto de suspension.

37
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6) Marque el punto a2 en la pared, en el medio de la linea
vertical a la misma altura de a1. (ver la figura 8).

Figura # 8

7) La distancia entre a1 y a2 no debe ser de mas de
1 mm., sino es asi envie el nivel laser a un técnico
cualificado para su reparacion.




Patron de salida
de rayos laser

Lineas cruzadas verticales y horizontales
Linea vertical
Linea horizontal

Alcance del laser

Interiores - 20 m (65 pies) con gafas rojas

Precision +0.2mm/m (+0.0002in/in)
Angulo de ventilador 120° £5°
Rango de auto-nivelacion +3°

Ancho de linea laser

2 mm=0.5mm/5m
(010" £0.02" at 20 )

Longitud de onda

635 +5nm - Laser de Clase Il

Fuente de alimentacion

2 baterias AA (incluidas)

Duracién de la bateria continuo

20 horas de funcionamiento

Temperatura de funcionamiento

-10° C + 45° C (14°F +113°F)

Temperatura de
almacenamiento

-20° C +60° C ( -4°F +140°F)

Resistente al agua y al polvo

P54

Dimensiones

9cem x 5.5cm x9.2cm
(8.5"x2.2"x3.6")

Peso con baterias

330gr+10gr
(0.728lbs 0.35+07 )




. ES GARANTIA
K. =3

Este producto esta cubierto por una garantia limitada
de dos afios en materiales y mano de obra. La garantia
no cubre productos que sean utilizados de forma
inapropiada, alterados o reparados sin la aprobacion de
Kapro, ni un proceso de recalibracion en caso de ser
necesario

PROCEDIMIENTO DE REPARACION Y CALIBRACION

1. Si su producto requiere reparacion o calibracion,
devuélvalo al punto de venta junto con su comprobante
de compra.

2. Después de iniciar un procedimiento de autorizacion
de retorno, el nivel laser sera enviado a un laboratorio
de reparacion autorizado.

3. Una vez completado, el producto sera devuelto a un
punto de venta de su eleccidn para su recogida.

COSTOS Y GARANTIA

¢ Los productos bajo garantia seran enviados y
reparados sin costo.

* En caso de productos que no estén en garantia, el
vendedor le notificara el costo estimado de la
reparacion antes del inicio del proceso.

La pegatina con el nimero de serie esta colocada dentro
del compartimento de bateria.




CERTIFICADO DE CONFORMIDAD CE

Este producto cumple con las normas de Compatibilidad
Electromagnética (CEM) establecido por la Directiva
Europea 2014/30/EU y el Reglamento para baja tension
2014/35/EU.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE

Declaramos bajo nuestra responsabilidad, que el
producto: 862 est4 en acuerdo con los requisitos de las
directivas y reglamentos siguientes:

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

EN60825-1: 2014

EN61326-1: 2013




Nous vous félicitons pour votre achat du Kapro Prolaser®
Cross 862. Vous étes en possession de ['un des instruments
laser les plus avancés du marché. Ce manuel décrit
comment tirer le meilleur parti de votre appareil.

APPLICATIONS

Le Prolaser® Cross 862 est un niveau laser avec deux

diodes rouges.De conception innovante, ce niveau laser

se destine a de tres nombreuses taches professionnelles

ou de bricolage, notamment :

* Alignement de carrelage, placards, rives, moulures et boiseries

* Marquage pour l'installation de portes et fenétre, rails,
escaliers, clotures, terrasses et pergolas.

* Tous types de travaux de bricolage, notamment la pose
d'étagéres, de cadres, de crochets, de rideau, etc.

CEPD b=

Up to 20m/65"

Conservez ce mode d’'emploi a titre de
référence.
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ES FONCTIONS

¢ Cet instrument laser détermine automatiquement les
plans horizontal et vertical.

* Le laser projette les lignes verticale et horizontale croisées

* Portée maximale en intérieur - 20 m (65') avec lunettes
rouges.

* Auto-nivellement en mode automatique lorsque le laser
est placé dans sa portée d'auto-nivellement.

* Alerte hors portée visuelle (clignotement)

* Mode manuel pour le tragage et le marquage d'angle.

* Systéme de verrouillage de protection du balancier
pour le transport.

* Trou de suspension pour vis ou clou au dos du laser.

* Encoche au dos du laser pour sangle.

* Puissants aimants en terre rare sur la face arriere.

o Adaptateur trépied 1/4".

* Taille compacte - tient dans la caisse a outils.

Cet appareil contient des piéces de précision
sensibles aux chocs externes, aux impacts

et a la chute, qui peuvent compromettre ses
fonctionnalités - pour conserver sa précision,
manipulez-le avec précaution.




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

m ATTENTION )

Ce produit émet un rayonnement de classe 2

selon la norme EN 60825 -1

Le rayonnement laser peut entrainer de graves %

|ésions oculaires.

* Ne pas regarder dans le faisceau laser.

* Ne pas placer le faisceau laser de sorte qu'il pointe en

direction de vos yeux ou des yeux d'autrui.

¢ Ne pas utiliser le niveau laser a proximité d'enfants ou

laisser des enfants utiliser le niveau laser.

* Ne pas regarder dans le faisceau laser avec un matériel

optique grossissant, des jumelles ou un télescope par

exemple, pouvant aggraver les lésions oculaires.
ATTENTION: Ce produit contient des soudures au
plomb et certaines piéces électriques contiennent
des produits chimiques connus de I'Etat de Californie
pour causer le cancer, des malformations congénitales ou
des dangers pour la reproduction (section 25249.6,

\___proposition 65 du Code de santé et de sécurité de la Califorie)/

'\ REMARQUE )

Les lunettes rouges sont destinées a améliorer
la visibilité du faisceau laser. Elles ne protégent
\Pas les yeuxcontre le rayonnement laser. )




B L

* Ne pas retirer ou dégrader les étiquettes d'avertissement
apposees sur le niveau laser.

* Ne pas démonter le niveau laser, le rayonnement laser
pouvant gravement endommager 'ceil.

* Ne pas faire chuter I'appareil.

* Ne pas employer de solvant pour nettoyer I'appareil.

* Ne pas utiliser a des températures inférieures a - 10°C ou
supérieures a 45°C (14°F - 113°F).

* Ne pas utiliser en environnement inflammable tel qu'en
présence de liquides, gaz ou poussiéres inflammables.
Les étincelles de I'appareil peuvent s'enflammer.

* Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, éteindre l'appareil, retirer les
piles, verrouiller le balancier et placer le laser dans sa
sacoche de transport.

o S'assurer que le mécanisme de verrouillage de protection
est engagé avant de transporter le laser.

Le non verrouillage du balancier avant le
transport est susceptible d'endommager le
mécanisme interne.




INSTALLATION DES PILES
ET SECURITE

1. Pour ouvrir le couvercle de piles (5), appuyez sur le
bouton d'ouverture (#10) en bas du niveau et retirez le
couvercle de piles.

2. Insérez 2 piles AA neuves de marque identique en
respectant le schéma de polarité figurant a l'intérieur du
compartiment de piles.

3. Remettez le couvercle de piles en place.

En cas de non utilisation prolongée du niveau
laser, retirez les piles du compartiment afin
d'éviter toute fuite ou corrosion.




ATTENTION: les piles peuvent se détériorer, fuir ou

exploser, et causer des blessures ou un incendie.

1. Ne pas raccourcir les bornes des piles.

2. Ne pas recharger des piles alcalines.

3. Ne pas mélanger des piles neuves et anciennes.

4. Ne pas jeter les piles aux ordures ménageres.

5. Ne pas jeter les piles au feu.

6. Les piles défectueuses ou usagées doivent étre mises
au rebut conformément a la réglementation locale.

7. Tenir les piles hors de portée des enfants.




VUE D'ENSEMBLE

1. Interrupteur On/Off 3

2. Fenétre de projection laser

3. Bouton de Fonctionnement
a. Mode automatique
b. Mode manuel

4. Témoin LED de
fonctionnement

5. Couvercle de piles

6. Encoche pour sangle

7. Trou de suspension

8. Aimant

9. Adaptateur trépied ¥4 "

10. Bouton d'ouverture du couvercle de piles

E

\

~
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(o)




. ES UTILISATION
! o

Fonctionnement en mode automatique

(auto-nivellement) :

IEn mode automatique, le niveau laser s'auto-nivelle

lui-méme dans une plage de + 3° et projette la ligne

horizontale ou la ligne verticale, ou les deux lignes
simultanément.

1. Retirez le laser du boitier de protection et placez-le sur
une surface plane et sans vibration ou sur un trépied.

2. Poussez l'interrupteur (1) vers 'avant en position ON.
Le niveau laser génére les lignes horizontale et verticale
croisées et le LED vert s'illumine.

3. Choisissez les faisceaux que vous souhaitez utiliser en
appuyant sur le bouton de fonctionnement V/H.

4. Si linclinaison initiale du laser est supérieure a + 3°,
les lignes clignotent. Dans ce cas, placez le niveau sur
une surface plus place.

5. Avant de déplacer le niveau laser, poussez l'interrupteur
(1) en arriere en position OFF, pour verrouiller le
balancier et protéger le niveau.




)
Utilisation en mode manuel:
En mode manuel, le mécanisme d'auto-nivellement du 862
est désengagé et les lignes laser peuvent étre définies sur
n'importe quelle inclinaison.
1.Appuyez longuement sur le bouton de fonctionnement
V/H (#3) pour activer le mode manuel. Le laser
projette des lignes croisées clignotantes et le LED rouge
s'illumine.
2.Choisissez les faisceaux que vous souhaitez utiliser
en appuyant briévement sur le bouton de fonctionnement V/H.
3.Inclinez le niveau sur l'inclinaison désirée.
4.Pour désengager le mode OFF manuel, appuyez a
nouveau sur le bouton V/H pendant 3 secondes.
5.En mode manuel, pousser l'interrupteur (1) de OFF &
ON désengage le mode manuel et le LED rouge a coté
du bouton s'éteint. L'auto-nivellement est activé si le

niveau laser se trouve dans la iortée d'auto-nivellement.



. ES ENTRETIEN
KAPRO

o Afin de garantir la précision de votre projet,
vérifiezl'exactitude de de votre niveau en procédant aux
opérations de vérification de I'étalonnage.

* Changez les piles lorsque l'intensité des faisceaux laser
faiblit.

* Nettoyez la fenétre de projection et le boitier du niveau
laser a I'aide d'un chiffon doux propre. N'utilisez pas de
solvants.

* Bien que le niveau laser soit résistant a l'eau et a la
poussiére, ne le remisez pas en un endroit poussiéreux,
une longue exposition étant susceptible d'endommager
des pieces mobiles internes..

* Si le niveau laser est exposé a I'eau, essuyez-le avant
de le remiser dans son boitier de transport pour éviter
tout risque de corrosion.

* En cas de non-utilisation prolongée de l'appareil, retirez
les piles pour éviter tout risque de corrosion.




TEST D'ETALONNAGE SUR SITE

Le niveau laser quitte I'usine entierement étalonné. Kapro

recommande de vérifier réguliérement le niveau,

et impérativement apres une chute ou une erreur de

manipulation.

Pour ce faire, il est nécessaire de vérifier, dans l'ordre,

la précision de hauteur de la ligne horizontale, la précision

de nivellement de la ligne horizontale, et enfin la précision de

nivellement de la ligne verticale.

Vérification de la précision de hauteur de la ligne

horizontale (écart haut/bas)

1) Posez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, entre
deux murs A et B distants d'environ 5 métres.

2) Placez le niveau laser a environ 50 cm du mur A.

3) Déverrouillez le balancier et appuyez sur le bouton pour
projeter les lignes horizontale et verticale croisées sur le mur A.

4) Marquez la position du croisement des lignes sur le mur,
comme point al(voir illustration 1).

\

5 métres environ

illustration 1




. KaRRQY _

5) Tournez le laser de 180° vers le mur B, et marquez sur
le mur le centre des lignes croisées, comme point b1
(voir illustration 2).

A 180° / / B
al /
X - b1

illustration 2

6) Déplacez le niveau laser face au mur B, a environ 50 cm
du mur B.

7) Marquez sur le mur B le croisement des lignes comme
point b2. (voir illustration 3).

A

xal

illustration 3




8) Tournez le laser de 180° vers le mur A, et marquez sur le
mur le centre des lignes croisées, comme point a2
(voir illustration 4).

A 180°| B

xb1
xb2

illustration 4

9) Mesurez les distances :
Aa= la2-a1
Ab=|b1-b2
10) La différence (Aa - Ab) doit étre inférieure & 2 mm.
Dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné
par un technicien agréé.
Vérification de la précision de nivellement de la ligne
horizontale (inclinaison latérale)
1) Placez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, a
une distance d'environ 1,5 m d'un mur de 5 m de long.
2) Déverrouillez le balancier et appuyez sur le bouton pour

projeter les lignes horizontale et verticale croisées sur le
mur A.




3) Sur le mur, marquez le point a1 au milieu de la ligne
horizontale sur le bord gauche de la ligne horizontale
(voir illustration 5).

illustration 5

4) Tournez le niveau laser dans le sens antihoraire
jusqu'a ce que I'extrémité droite de la ligne horizontale
atteigne a1, et marquez un le point a2 sur le mur, au
milieu de la ligne horizontale (voir illustration 6).

illustration 6




5) La distance entre a1 et a2 ne doit pas excéder 1 mm.
Dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné
par un technicien agréé.

Vérification de la précision de la ligne verticale

1) Suspendez a un mur un fil & plomb d'environ 4 metres.

2) Une fois le fil & plomb en équilibre, marquez le point
atl sur le mur derriere le fil & plomb, a c6té du plomb
(voir illustration 7).

4 metres environ

3) Placez le laser sur un trépied ou une surface solide, face
au mur, a une distance d'environ 2 métres.

4) Déverrouillez le balancier et appuyez sur le bouton pour
projeter la ligne verticale en direction du fil & plomb.

5) Tournez le laser afin que la ligne verticale se superpose
avec le fil a plomb sous le point de suspension.




6) Sur le mur, marquez le point a2 au milieu de la ligne
verticale et a la méme hauteur que a1 (voir illustration 8).

illustration 8

7) La distance entre a1 et a2 ne doit pas excéder 1 mm.
Dans le cas contraire, le niveau laser doit étre examiné
par un technicien agréé.




CARACTERISTIQUES

Faisceaux laser

Lignes horizontale et verticale croisées

Projection Ligne verticale

Ligne horizontale
Portée laser * Intérieur - 20m (65ft)
Précision +0.2mm/m (+0.0002in/in)
Angle ventilateur 120° +5°
Plage d'auto- +3°
nivellement

Largeur de ligne laser

2 mm=0.5mm/5m
(0.10" £0.02" at 20’ )

Longueur d'onde 635 +5nm - Laser de classe 2
Alimentation 2 piles AA (fournies)

Autonomie 20 heures de fonctionnement continu
Température de -10° C + 45° C (14°F +113°F)
fonctionnement

Température -20° C +60° C ( -4°F +140°F)
d'entreposage

Résistance a I'eau et
a la poussiere

IP54

Dimensions

9cm x 5.5cm x9.2cm

Poids avec piles

330gr+10gr




. ES GARANTIE
KaRRQY

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie limitée de deux ans
sur les défauts matériels et sur les défauts de fabrication.
La garantie ne couvre pas les produits utilisés de fagon
incorrecte, modifiés ou réparés sans l'approbation de
Kapro, ni une procédure d’étalonnage si celle-ci s'avére
nécessaire.

PROCEDURE DE REPARATION ET D'ETALONNAGE

1. Si votre produit nécessite une réparation ou un
étalonnage, veuillez le retourner au point de vente,
accompagné de votre preuve d'achat.

2. Une fois la procédure d'autorisation de retour initiée, le
niveau laser sera envoyé a un laboratoire de réparation
agréé.

3. Une fois la réparation terminée, le produit sera renvoyé
au point de vente de votre choix pour y étre récupéré.

COUTS ET GARANTIE

* Les produits sous garantie seront expédiés et réparés
gratuitement.

* Pour les produits qui ne sont pas sous garantie, le
revendeur vous informera du co(t estimé de la
réparation avant le début de la procédure de réparation.

L'étiquette de numéro de série se trouve sur le
compartiment & piles.




CERTIFICAT DE CONFORMITE CE

Ce produit est conforme aux normes de compatibilité
électromagnétique (CEM) établi par la directive
européenne 2014/30/EU et le reglement pour basse
tension 2014/35/EU.

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE CE

Nous déclarons sous notre responsabilité que le produit:
862 est conforme aux exigences et réglementations
suivantes :

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

EN60825-1: 2014

EN61326-1: 2013




KomnaHus Kapro 6narogaput Bac 3a Bbi6op 862 Prolaser®
Cross. Tenepb BaM MpUHAONEXUT OAMH M3 CaMbIX
NnepeaoBbIX 13 CyLLECTBYIOLLMX Na3epHbIX UHCTPYMEHTOB.
OTO  pYKOBOACTBO ~MOMOXET BaM  3KCMIyaTMpoBaTh
VHCTPYMEHT C MaKCManbHOM 3GhheKTUBHOCTBIO.

OBAACTU MPUMEHEHUA

862 Prolaser® ocHalLéH AByMSt KpacHbIMM Na3epHbIMM

avopamin. OTOT MHHOBALIMOHHBIN Na3epHbIi

YPOBEHb NO3BOMISIET BLINOMHATL CaMble pasnuyHble

npoeccnoHasnbHbIe U NobuTenbekue paboThl, BKMKYas:

* 06NMLOBKY NAUTKOM, YCTAHOBKY NOABECHBIX LUKadhoB,
60pAIoPOB 1 MOMNAVHIOB, MOKNeENKy 000€B;

* pa3MeTKy s YCTaHOBKM ABEPEN, OKOH, nepun,
NECTHNL, KanuToK, HAaCTIOB 1 HABECOB;

* Bce paboThbl, BbINOMHAEMbIE CBOUMM pyKamy, BKIoYas
KpEnmneHne Nonok, KapTUH 1 MHOTOe JpYroe.

D=
e o

CoxpaHuTe 3T PyKOBOACTBO AASl NOCAEAYHOLLETO
\__ MCTIOAb30BaHKA.
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+ OTOT Na3epHbIil NHCTPYMEHT aBTOMATUYECKM
BbIPABHWBAETCS MO FOPU3OHTANBHOM W BEPTUKANBHOM
MNOCKOCTAM.

+ JlasepHbIil ypoBEHb NPOELMPYET NEpEKPELLEHHbIE
TOPWU3OHTANbHYI0 1 BEPTUKANbHYIO JIMHUM.

+ MakcmansHas paboyas 4anbHOCTb nasepa B
nometLeHnm - 20 m (65ft) (¢ kpacHbIMM 0uKamu)

+ ABTOMaTM4YECKOE CaMOBbIPaBHWBAHME B npefenax
JuanasoHa CamMoBbIPaBHUBAHNS .

* BusyanbHbIil curHan ans nonoxeHust BHe AnanasoHa
CamMOBbIPaBHWBAHS.

. MMHOM PeXUM Ans pa3MeTku Nog HaKMoOHOM.

+ MexaHn3m GroKMpOBKM ANSt 3aLLUTbI MasiTHVKA BO
BpEMS TPAHCMOPTUPOBKY.

* [poyLwmHa Ans NOABELUMBAHNS Ha rBO3aE / BUHTE.

* LLlerm ans kpennexus neHToi

+ Peko3emenbHble MarHuThl

*» Pesbba nop wratme 1/4".

* KomMnakTHbIi pa3mep - nomeLLaeTcs B sLLMKe Ans
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

NMPEAYNPEXAEHUE

3T0T NPHOOP COAEPXKHUT TOUHbIE AETAAH YYBCTBUTEAbHbIE
K yAapam, COTPSICEHHAM HAH NaAEHHSAM, KOTOpbIe

MOTYT HapyWHTb ero GyHKLMOHAAbHOCTD - 06paluaiiTech
C OCTOPOXXHOCTbIO AAAl COXpaHEHHUS TOUHOCTH YCTPOHCTBA.




TEXHUKA BE3OMNACHOCTH

~

NMPEAYNPEXXAEHUE

3rot npuﬁop ABAAIETCA UCTOYHHKOM HU3AYYEHHUA, KOTOPOE

otHocuTcA K Kaacey Il B cooTBeTCTBHHM CO cTaHAapTom EN

60825 -1

JlazepHoe u3nyyeHne MOXeT NpUBECTU K

Cepbe3HbIM MOBPEXAEHNAM rna3

* He ponyckalite nonagaHns na3epHoro fyya B rnasa

* He ycTaHaBnuBaiiTe nasepHbIi ypoBeHb Tak, YTobbI
OH MOT HenpeaHaMepPeHHO 0CNennATL BaC UK Apyrux
noaen.

* He vcnonbayiite nasepHblit ypoBeHb BOMM3N aeTen u
He NO3BONANTE AETAM UCMONb30BATH NA3EPHbIN YPOBEHb.

* He fonyckaiiTe nonagaHns nasepHoro nyya B rnasa

Yepes yBenuuuTenbHbIe ONTUYECKIE YCTPOCTBA, Takue

kak GMHOKIb WK TENEeCKON, Tak kak 3T0 NOoBbILLaeT

CTeneHb NOBPEXAEHNS rna3.

A MPEAYNMPEXAEHUE: 3T0T npnbop cogeput
CBYHEL| B MPUMoe, Takke HEKOTOPbIE ANEKTPUYECKNE
YacTV CofiepXKaT XMMUYECKUE BELLECTBA, KOTOpbIE
13BeCTHbI B WTaTe KanndopHus kak Bbi3biBatoLne pak,
AeheKTbl Y HOBOPOXAEHHBIX NN ApYIUe HapyLLIEHNs

PENpOAYKTUBHOM (OyHKLIK.
(Kopekc 3popoBbst 1 BesonacHocTv wrata KanudopHus,
\Paanen 25249.6 nonoxeHue 65) )




KpacHble ouku npeaAHa3HayeHbl AASl NOBbILIEHUA
BHAMMOCTb AQ3€PHOro Ayya. OHM He 3alUTAT BaluK
TAA3a 0T Aa3epPHOro U3AyYEeHHUS.

* He yaansinTe u He uckaxanTe npegynpexgatoLime
HaANMUCY Ha Na3epHOM YPOBHE.

* He pa3bupaiite nasepHblit ypoBEHb, Na3epHoe U3nyyeHue
MOXET NPUBECTU K CEPbE3HBIM NOBPEXAEHUSM rMa3.

* He poHsifiTe nasepHblit ypoBEHb.

* He ncrionb3ayiite pacTBOpUTENM [Nt OYMACTKI NA3EPHOTO YPOBHSI.

*He VICI'IOJ'IngVITe npu Temnepartype Huxe -10 ° C vnn
Bbile 45 °

* He ncnonbayiite nasep Bo B3pbIBOOMACHbIX CPeAax, Takux
KaK NerkoBoCnamMeHsIoLLMECS KUAKOCTY, Tadbl UNK Mbifb.
Vickpa oT npubopa MOXET BbI3BaTb BO3ropaHue.

+ Koraa ycTpoiicTBO He UCMOonb3yeTes,, BbIKIMoYMTe NUTaHKe,
BKITIOUNTE GIIOKMPOBKY MasiTHUKa 1 MOMECTUTb YCTPOCTBO B
4exon Ansi NEPEHOCKN.

+ [lepep TpaHCNOPTUPOBKO# yCTPOICTBa yoeauTech B TOM,
4TO MasiTHUK 3a01TOKMPOBaH.

TpaHcnopTupoBKa 6e3 6AOKHPOBKM MasiTHUKA
MOXET NPUBECTH K BHYTPEHHHM MEXaHUYECKHM
NOBPEXAEHHAM YCTPOHCTBA.




YCTAHOBKA BATAPEW U BE3OMACHOCTb

1. Y06kl OTKPBITH KpbILLKY BaTapeitHoro otceka (# 5)
HaXmuTe KHoMKy coukcatopa (# 10) cHuy npubopa 1
CHUMMTE KPBILLKY.

2. BcraBbTe 2 HoBble GaTapeiki paamepHocT AA
0AHOI MapKi1 B COOTBETCTBUI CO CXEMOIA MONAPHOCTH
Ha BHyTpeHHeil CTOpOHe baTapeitHoro oTceka.

3. 3aLennTe Kpioku B BEPXHEl! YaCTH KpbILLKA 1 BCTaBbTE
KPbILLIKY

EcAv Aa3epHblii ypoBeHb
He GyaeT HCNIOAb30BaTbCA B TEYEHHE ANUTEABHOTO
nepuoAa BpeMeHH, BbiHbTe 6aTapedku u3 6atapeiHoro
oTceka. 3To NpeAOTBPATUT NpoTekaHue 6aTapeii u
KOPPO3MOHHbIE NOBPEXAEHHSA YCTPOHCTBA.




a MPEAYNPEXAEHUE: batapeun MoryT nopTuTLCS,
npoTeKaTb MW B3ayBaTbCS, YTO MOXET MPUBECTM K
TpaBmaM Wi noxapy.

1. He 3akopauuBaiite knemmbl 6atapei.

2. He 3apsixaifiTe WwenouHble 6atapeu He
npeaHasHa4yeHHble Ans NOBTOPHOM 3apsiaKy.

3. He cnepyeT cmelwmBath cTapble 1 HoBble baTapew.

4. He BbiOpacbiBaiiTe 6atapeu ¢ GbITOBLIM MyCOPOM.

5. He bpocaiite 6atapen B OroHb.

6. MoBpexaeHHble unn paspsikeHHble Batapen JOmkHbI
ObITb YTUNN3MPOBAHBI B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMM
npasunamu.

7. XpanuTe batapeu B HeJOCTYMHOM A AeTen MecTe.




1. BoikAloyaTenb
2. OKowKo Aa3epa 3

3. KHonka ynpaBAeHuUsA

a. ABTOMaTUYECKUI PEXIM
b. PyuHoit pexum

4. WUnpukarop
5. Kpblwka 6aTapeiHoro oTceka
6. LLLeAn AAA KpENAEHHA AEHTOH
7. MpoywuHa AAA NOABELIMBAHUA
8. Maruur

9. Pe3b6a nop wratus ¥4"

10. KHonka oTkpbiBaHUA GaTapeiHoro oTceka




. KESO MHCTPYKLLUA MO IKCMNAYATALLUH

PaboTa B aBTOMaTHY€CKOM pEXHME

(camoBbipaBHMBaHHE):

B aBTOMaTU4ECKOM pEXMME NasepHblil ypOBEHb

CamMOoBbIPaBHWBAETCA B AnanasoHe + 3° u MoxeT

NPOELMpPOBaTh FOPU3OHTAMNBHYHO UMK BEPTUKANBHYHO

TMHWIO Uk 06e NINHUM OJHOBPEMEHHO.

1. Vi3BnekuTe nasep 13 yexna v nOMeCTUTE ero Ha
TBEPAYHO NMOCKY0 NOBEPXHOCTb, CBOOOAHYI0 OT
BUOpaLmiA UMK Ha LWTaTKB.

2. MepeBeauTe BoikovaTens # 1 Bnepér B nonoxeHue
ON, nasepHblit ypoBEHb HAYHET NPOeLMpOBaTh
nepeKpeLLeHHbIE TOPU3OHTaIbHYHO 1 BEPTUKANbHYI0
TNIMHAW, UIHAMKATOP PSAOM C KHOMKON YnpaBneHus
3aropuTCs 3eNEHbLIM.

3. Boibepute Tpebyemble NUHAM HaXaTUEM KHOMKM
ynpaBneHus.

4. Ecrv npnbop ycTaHOBNEH NOA HaKNOHOM 6onbLue
+ 3° nasepHble nuHun ByyT murate. B Takom cryyae
ycTaHoBuTe Npubop Ha Bonee poBHy'0 MOBEPXHOCTb.

5. Nepen nepemelLeHMEM Na3epHOro YPOBHS NepeBeanTe
Bbikntoyatens # 1 B nonoxexne OFF, 310 akTuBMpyeT
6OKMPOBKY MasiTHIKa U 3aLUMTUT BaLl Na3epHbIN
YPOBEHb.




PaboTa B pyYHOM pexume:

B py4HOM pesxvme MexaHU3M CaMOBbIPABHUBAHMS OTKIHOYEH

11 NTa3epHbIe JINHNM MOTYT BbITb YCTaHOBMEHbI N0 NI060M

TpebyeMbIM yrnom.

1. Haxmute 1 yaepxuBaiiTe KHOMKY ynpaenexus (3), ypoBeHb
OyneT npoeLympoBaTh NepeKpeLLeHHbIE MMHIN, MHANKATOP
(4) 3aroputcs KpacHbIM.

2. BbiBepuTe HyxHble NIMHUN HaX1Mast Ha KHOMKY yripaBneHns (3).

3. Ceityac Bbl MOXETE pasmeyaTb NpsAMbIE NMMHUN NOg,
NOBLIMK yriamm.

4. [Ins BbIXOZA U3 PYYHOrO PEXNMA U BbIKIHOYEHNS Npnbopa
CHOBA HaXMWUTE 1 YAEPXKVBalTe KHOMKY ynpaBneHns (3).

5. Ecnv npm BKMIOYEHHOM PYYHOM PEXUME CLBUHYTbL
Bblkntouatens (1) B nonoxexne ON, npubop nepenpét
B PEXVIM CaMOBbIPaBHUBAHWS, MHAWKATOP (4) 3aropuTcs
3€NEHbIM.




. ES OBCAY)XMBAHUE

[ins coxpaHeHus TOYHOCTM B Balleii paboTe, perynsipHo
npoBepsTe kannbpoBKy BaLLEro NasepHOro YpoBHs B
COOTBETCTBUM C MPOLIEAYPO NPOBEPKN KannbpoBKkM B
noreBbIX YCOBUSIX.

+ 3ameHuTe BaTapen, ecnv nasepHble fy4m HaunHaT
TYCKHETb.

+ OynLLaiiTe OKOLLKM Na3epoB W KOPMYC YPOBHS YNCTON
MSrKOW TKaHbH0. He 1cnonb3yiTe pactBopuTeni.

+ X0TS Nna3epHblit ypoBEHb B HEKOTOPOWN CTEMNEHN YCTONYMB
K MbINN W TPSI3K, HE XPAHUTE €ro B 3anbIfEHHbIX MecTax,
BONTOCPOYHOE 3arpsi3HEHNe MOXET NPUBECTM K

MOBPEXAEHNIO BHYTPEHHUX MOLBUKHBIX YacTel.

+ Ecnu nasepHblil ypoBeHb NofBepres BO3AENCTBUIO BOAbI,
BbICyLUMTE €ro nepes BO3BPALLEHNEM ero B YeXon YTobbI
NpeaoTBPaTUTb KOPPO3WIH).

* N3Bnekute batapelikn, ecrvi NasepHblil ypoBEHb He
1CMOMb3yeTCs B TEYEHWE ANUTENBHOTO NEpUoS BPEMEHH,
4To6bl NPEOTBPATUTL NOBPEXAEHMS OT KOPPO3UK B
cnyyae npoteyku 6aTapeex.




NOAEBASA MPOBEPKA KANAMBPOBKHU

3aB0A-13roTOBMTENb NOCTABNAET Na3epHbIE YPOBHU B

MOMHOCTbI0 OTKanubpoBaHHOM Buge. Komnanus Kapro

peKOMeHyeT NPOBEPATL YPOBEHb Ha PEryNSpHON OCHOBE,

a TaKKe nocne Kaxaoro NageHns unv HapyLueHns npasun

aKCnnyaTaLuu MHCTpyMeHTa. [ns aToro HeobxoanMo

CHavarna npoBepuTb kanubpOBKY ropU3OHTANBHON JINHUN

Mo BbICOTE, 3aTEM NPOBEPUTL TOYHOCTb BbIPABHUBAHNS

FOPU3OHTANBHON NUHIW, 1 HAKOHEL, NPOBEPUTH TOYHOCTb

BbIPaBHMBAHWS BEPTUKamNbHON IMHUN.

TMpoBepka KaAM6POBKHM rOPU3OHTAALHOH AMHHH NO BbICOTE.

g a3HULLA BbICOTbI AMHWH Ha OAMXKHE#H U AAAbHENH LieAHn)

gYCTaHOBVITe Nasep Ha LUTaTVB U Ha TBEPAYHO MOBEPXHOCTb

MexXay AByms cTeHamu A v B, Haxogawmmmcs
gprnwsmeano B 5 M Jpyr oT apyra.

2) YcraHoBuTE NasepHbil ypoBeHb MpMepHo B 0,5 M OT CTeHbI A

3) Pasbrokupyiite MasTHUK 11 BbIDepUTe NPOEKL0
nepeKpeLLeHHbIX FOPU3OHTANLHON U BEPTUKAMBHOM NIMHMIA
Ha CTeHy A.

4) OTmeTbTe Ha CTeHe A TOUKY NepeceyeHns NHi kak al

(cm. puc. Ne 1).

npnénuanTenbHo 5 M

< T
0,5m pucyHok Ne 1




. KaRRQY _

5) MosepHuTe nasep Ha 180° B CTOPOHY CTeHbI B 1 0TMETbTE
Ha Hel TOUKy NepeceyeHnst NMHNIA kak bl (cm. puc. Ne 2).

A B

al

X .. __b1
.

pucyHok Ne 2

6) MepemecTnTe NasepHbIit YpoOBEHb M YCTAHOBUTE €ro
npumepHo B 0,5 M OT cTeHb! B.

7) OTMeTUTb Ha CTeHe B TOUKy nepeceyeHust NuHNIA kak b2
(cm. puc. Ne 3).

A
xal

pucyHok Ne 3 0,5m




8) PasBepHuTe ypoBeHb Ha 180° B CTOPOHY CTEHbI A 1 OTMETbLTE
Ha cTeHe A TOuKy nepeceyeHmns NMHUA kak a2 (cM. puc. Ne 4).

xb1
xb2

pucyHok Ne 4
9) ViamepbTe paccTosHus:
Aa=]|a2-al
Ab =|b1-b2

10) PasHocTb| Aa - Ab | He fomkHa NpeBbILaTh 2 MM,
B MPOTMBHOM CIyyae OTNpaBbTe Na3epHblil ypoBEHb K
KBanMdULMPOBAHHOMY CreLManuCcTyaAns kannbposku.

MpoBepKa TOYHOCTH BbIpaBHUBAHWUA FOPU3OHTAAbHOW AHHHUH.

(Pa3sHHuUa BLICOT NPaBOro U A€BOr0 KOHLLA AMHUHK)

1) YcTaHoBuTe nasep Ha LTaTVIB NV Ha TBEPAYIO MOBEPXHOCTb
Ha PacCTOSHUN NPUMEPHO 1,5 M OT CTEHbI, LLIMPUHA KOTOPOI
MPUMEPHO 5 M.

2) Pa3bnokupyiiTe MasTHIK 1 BbIGepUTE MPOEKLI0
nepekPeLLeHHbIX FOPU3OHTaNbHOW 1 BEPTUKAIbHOM NUHUIA
Ha CTEHy.




. KaRRQY _

3) OTmeTbTE TOUKY @l Ha CTEHe Ha IEBOM KOHLe
TOPU3OHTaNbHOM MHUN (CM. puc. Ne 5).

pucyHok Ne 5

4) PassepHuTe 1a3epHblil YpoBEHb NPOTUB YaCOBON CTPESTKA
TaK, 4Tobbl NPaBbIi KOHEL| FOPU3OHTaNbHON MMHIM OKa3arcs
BOMM3M TOUKM al, OTMETLTE TOUKY a2 Ha CTeHe (CM. puc. Ne 6).

pucyHok Ne 6




5) PaccTosiHne no BepTvkanu Mexay Toukamu al v a2, He
[OIMKHO NpeBbILath 1 MM, B MPOTUBHOM Crly4ae OTnpaBbTe
na3epHbIl YpoBEHb KBaNMULMPOBAHHOMY TEXHUKY Ha
KanubpoBky.

TMpoBepka TOYHOCTH BEPTUKAALHOW AMHUM.

1) MogeecuTb 0TBEC NPUBNM3NTENBHO 4 MEeTpa ANMHHON
BMIOTHYO K CTEHE.

2) Mocne Toro, kak 0TBEC CTAbUNU3NPYETCS, OTMETLTE TOUKY
al Ha cTeHe No NuHWV oTBeca BOMN3N rpy3una.

(cm. puc. Ne 7).

NpUBNU3NTENBLHO 4 M

3) YcraHoBuTE Nasep Ha LUTATUB UNW Ha TBEPAYIO NOBEPXHOCTb
Ha pacCTOSHUM OKOMO 2 METPOB Nepes CTEHOM.

4) Pa3briokvipyiite MasiTHK, W BolGepuTe NPOEKLMK BEPTUKABHON
NIMHUW B HANpPaBeHNM OTBECA.

5) MoBepHMTE YpOBEHb TaK, 4TOObI BEpTUKANbHAS NIMHUS
COBMara c OTBECOM B BEPXHEN ero yacTy.




6) OTmeTbTe TOuKy a2 Ha CTEHe Ha TOM e BbiCoTe, YTo 1 al.
(cm. puc. Ne 8).

pucyHok Ne 8

7) PaccTosHue no ropusoHTanu Mexay al n a2, He JOMKHO
npeBbILLaTh 1MM, B IPOTMBHOM CIy4ae OTNpaBbTe Jla3epHbIi
YPOBEHb KBaNMMULIMPOBAHHOMY TEXHUKY Ha KannOpoBKy.




TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKH

MpoeLypyemble * MepekpelLeHHble BepTUKanbHas
nasepHble NUHUM 11 FOPM3OHTamNbHAs IMHUN
* [Opu3oHTanbHas NMHUS
* BepTukansHas nvHns
MakcumanbHas B nomewyeHum - 20 m (65ft)
[arnbHOCTb (C KpacHbIMU 0YKamm)
[NorpeLHoCcTb 0,2 mm/m
Yron pa3sepTku nyya 120° £5°
[nanasoH +3°
CaMOBbIPaBHMBAHNS!
LLinpuHa nasepHoro nyya | 2 Mm +0,5 MM Ha paccTosHUM 5 M
[inuHa BOMHbI 635 +5 Hm Knacc nasepa: Il
MuTanne 2 6aTapeitkn hopmata AA
(BXOAAT B KOMMNEKT)
Pecypc 6atapeek 20 YyacoB HenpepbIBHOM paboThl
Pabouas Temnepatypa -10°C + +45°C
Temnepatypa xpaHeus | -20°C + +60°C
CreneHb 3awuTbl OT P54
nonagaxus Bogbl 1 Mbinn
[abapuTHble pasmepbl 9cmx5.5¢cmx9.2 cm
Macca c 6atapeiikamu 330rx10r




. ES FAPAHTUA

Ha paHHoe w3penue pacnpocTpaHsieTcs OorpaHudeHHas

rapaHTMs Ha cryyan obHapyxeHus NPOM3BOACTBEHHBIX

nmbo maTtepuanbHbIX OedeKTOB CpPOKOM Ha [Ba roga.

B cnyyae uCnonb3oBaHWs UM3DeNUs  HeHagnexalym

00pa3om, a Takke BHECEHWS B HEro KOHCTPYKLMOHHBIX

W3MEHEHWA WnM peMoHTa 6e3 pa3spelueHns KoMnaHuu

Kapro, rapaHtusi aHHynupyetcs. Kpome T0ro, rapaHTus He

pacnpoCcTpaHsieTcs Ha MpoLecc MOBTOPHOI KanmnbpoBky,

€CIM TaKoBOI HeobXxoamnMm.

PEMOHT U KAAMBPOBKA

1. Ecnn Bawe msgenue HeobxoaMmo OTPEMOHTPOBATh
1nn 0TKanuBpoBaTh, BEPHUTE €ro B MYHKT NPOAaXH
BMECTE C AOKYMEHTOM, MOATBEPXKAAOLLMM MOKYMKY.

2. Mocne nonyyeHns paspeLUeHns Ha Bo3BpaT, lasepHbli
ypOoBeHb OyAEeT 0TNpaBIieH B aBTOPU3OBaHHbIi
CEPBUCHbII LIEHTP.

3. Mocne 3aBepLLeHNs pemoHTa u3aenve ByaeT BO3BpaLLEHO
B BbIOpaHHyI0 BaMy TOProBYIO TOYKY [151 BbiAAYM.

CTOMMOCTDb PABOT, CBA3AHHBIX C FAPAHTUHHBIM

OBCAY)XMBAHUEM

+ [locTaBKka 1 pEMOHT U3AEeNni, HaXOAALLMXCS Ha

rapaHTiu, OCYyLLEeCTBASOTCS becnnaTHo.

* B cnyyae peMoHTa N3Aenuii, Ha KOTOpbIE rapaHTus

He pacnpocTpaHsieTcs, Aunep yBegomuT Bac 06
OPWEHTMPOBOYHON CTOMMOCTM paboT A0 MX Havana.

Hakneiika ¢ cepuitHbIM HOMEPOM PacronoXeHa BHyTPM
oTceka batapeek.




CEPTUOUKAT COOTBETCTBUS CE

OTOT NpOAYKT COOTBETCTBYET CTaHAapTam ANEKTPOMArHUTHOI
Cosmectumoctt (CEM) ycTaHoBneHHbIM EBponeiickoii
anpektueoit 2014/30/EU v PernameHToM ans ycTponcTs
Hu3Kkoro HanpshkeHust 2014/35/EU.

AEKNAPALIUA 0 COOTBETCTBUU

Mbl 3asBnsieM nog, HaLly OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, YTO YCTPOMCTBO
862 cooTtBeTCTBYET TPEHOBAHNSM CrIEAYHOLLNX AUPEKTUB 1
npasun Esponeiickoro CoobLuecTsa:

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

EN60825-1: 2014

EN61326-1: 2013
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